RAJYA SABHA [21 August, 2001]

there are 1,499 electronic exchanges, mostly of small and medium
capacity, which are outdated due to change of technology. The
capacity of these outdated exchanges is less than one per cent of the
total capacity available in the country. I would like to know from the
hon. Mimster what the percentage is of such type of outdated
exchanges in the North-Eastern Region. Secondly, I feel that
telephone connections on priority basis, out of MPs’ quota, are not
given on time in the Assam Telecom Circle. It happens so
particularly in the Jorhat-TDM area. What has to be done? The
Minister may kindly inform us.

st Tafaama TrER: S99 T 9@ W 0 @ EEad a1 ¢ oed 14 e
%1 wg @ wede TR W wAA & @ N T fE S R SRpueeTEe |
T ® 3 T e Tm YRifE W o @ sed wede R & @ 8, e

faeeiet 1 T ¢ 3R 3EF A 99 =9 99 T AN A ¥ MR W
ITR M)

Import of rice by Bangladesh

*404. SHRI PARMESHWAR KUMAR AGARWALLA: Will the
Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state;

(a) whether Bangladesh has placed restrictions on the import of
rice from India;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) what action Government have taken to find alternate markets
for the export of rice from West Bengal where the price of rice has
fallen due to ‘“‘warehouse clearance™ for the arrival of new harvest?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH): (a)
to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) No restriction has been imposed by the Government of
Bangladesh on import of rice from India. The National Board of
Revenue has however, issued an order that rice can be imported only
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through Benapole and not through other landports. There is no
restriction on importing rice through seaports. In addition, the import
duty on rice has been increased from 5% to 25% alongwith a 10%
regulatory duty with effect from 1.7.2001.

(c) The Government has permitted export of 30 lakh MT of rice
out of the stocks held by FCI for the Central Pool in the current
financial year. Some of the other steps taken to increase the export of
rice from India and find alternate markets include conducting
publicity campaigns, sending delegations abroad, participating in
International trade fairs, inviting potential buyers and providing
financial assistance to exporters for improving quality, packaging,
brand promotion of products and for conducting market surveys.

sft qRiivat FAR FFATET: TN R, FNH W ¥ B ww A 3 qw
g g I F AR R wwa § 1 N0 uw 0 F TeRke F WER TW 9K @
wEd % FaE R ey o mn # ol o oo T @ @ e See,
faea fam w1 &2 SW fren ¥ R SITRW @ WK 50 RA ¥ wEd &
s W & wfwm T Fmen ) agfy, o o @ Y @ sRe .
fran § 5 o W1 oTRE e dAdE & SRw @ R w1 e gaeA
¥ g 7@ fFm o v R geAl & S S ¥ ama w A sfEy o
¥ W i TET R AEE PEF 1.7.2001 ¥ 10 Whvd s o F
WY-W9 5 § ggE 25 Sovm W Em T # ) o dEem me Yewm &
WA, YO U W F A ¢ gAa € @ T RS il s st
dert 3w B Y afven ¥ 5 @R dw ¥ Wiy W ®® W =EEr W ok
Yo sgaEr 7€ gan # o Tnit THR-frafa ¥ o o aWl F 7 e ¥ ok =
& fgwmm o ¥ ook o frm d, w0 F ol 3, 8 F of A w @ w0

st fafiae fog: wilg ol S, IR @ 9B 2 A 9 v @ &
¥ Rt o By Uy 9 g ofier } fe TE SO 9@ oI T s W feae
g o 3, T% I v W R }) 9w Y = of wE sw e g
o W R B oA ¥ B R T wme W TR R e e 38 w g
T ag $aen wnd e €1 36 T w A e 29 9 o 797 59 sl sfusw
e 39 5 Il | T W 25 B e X1 3% et o wred oy ¥ st
& T e 1 i 9% wecla wem Y atem-aem adl w1 iem-aem a0k

19



RAJYA SABHA [21 August, 2001]

AN 2 F Gy H g1 ¢ fram TN veeaR gem 8, o Sud AR ww o
# Fen =N fF T 3N T €9 A TEA F e §9S anan @1 %1 1996 F
e oF ffaET a4 & o &, 3% 92 1997 3 1.8 §F m-uW
e B, 1998 # 1.1 % aw-Tm fEm &, 1999 § 2.2 ¥ -y fRa # o
2000 # i T fofemm 9 ¥ aw-ww fem ¥ s o% ool Y @ gaw d
fF fFR 30w e I fFm d o7 g fron W R0g F A aedie weEm ®
TN R W E1 1996-97 # 145 FAT F ATW-TW, 1997-98 A 359 T *
E-9E, 1998-99 ® 2245 FUS F 3INME-IH, 1999-2000 ® 361 ®IF &
3TE-918, 2001 § St SfawEe § a8 F0E7 297 w05 F omE-u 8, X ¥ wed
¥ W\ fem #

oft qUATER HUAR ATAEW: A A R, 90 0 ¥ @ AR T
IR T R fE vl Ul a9 Y AW R FdTE ¥ 9e N 9@ FH
§E-TFgIR & TN W, IR % S saaiE shea €, o= g S wed &
T o fos 7 W R ¥, 95 | = ¥, & @ e, aie fewge #
fros T ¥) v & T B agd wollye A W@ 3 T W YeR }, wEw W
eR B, FIH T HER ¥, 3 GE axel ® 92R ¥ T sEerm o o
T if & fr o1 T Tdf A foy o W @ sRra &, 39 AW = ow
fra W@ ¥ gEEen @ I, fFY G R sl ol @ fava & aem A 2
qih, A% o @ i Afa = 82 3k =0 3, 3 sum Faiaw = T @
IR FH TF T IEE & WA

st fefigsra fag: w8k, A 39 30 SR & oW & R ¥ WEAE wew
& g Garcl 91| 99d ¥ 2 g 99 & WR # ¥ aqgd qqm =gm &% e
a3 wwae R, e o e # faw e 39 O B e ot A wed R
@ 7@ ¥ e w1 Y TR-aE e o @ g o # aw -
¥ 2, Tw % gicls, fagaTm ol wivwm ) 3 9w AW 2w ¥ Al we
Zfrn & aem ¥ g B @ 31 98 T e ugn W d 9 lF | T W
o & oE oW TE W T R T W, T F Aadyly e § fing f g o
TF OO ¥, @ 5 3 @ &Y o R, edde, foaam 3 /W @
Fmd o T qEEet ¥ F1 ¢ ey e & fou ¥ 39 HfeAdl = anE
F YS @ &1 39 A% o g4 o 3 Fifie eg @ d 9 awdew 30 v A
F oNm-Tw @ ¢ R I ¥ frwm A 'R T ¥ aem ¥ o umd &

20



[21 August, 2001] RAJYA SABHA

S W@ L) o N gEITE T 3 WA T e @ A 2, 37 A B
QE1-ag ¥ Y AT WeE ¥ wEa § www e ¥, e e s aeh R
WA TEEd s TR e % AR ¥ S oiw aerd €L (smEam)...

st srefa Awi: WM e F HEER @ A TaEd 1 YT AN F
Ty ¥ fe g ¥ L (smEum)...

st fefiaerg foag: == WY @ W @ 9= 0| e, & A WL
7% ¥ gon § ol iR oMy F T # R wiTem © N FE WeRd iR
eIz HATRA T F TIRYA &1 T @ 21 39 @ 0% FE @) IO F
fg woR ¥ el o 9o R, 39 & R @ o el sars B o ss @)
I 5 ol wew ¥ g Nt @ R G e Ofimfad }, ofF frow ot &
e A T woren ? R uw-3) W # TN NewE v ) i g0 g
favm, R foram S 7 T T 9 o , 39 @ T8 & A g el o
AN TfF TR wad F e ¥, F@ T aefefed }, 3o ¥ i @ e
T W TH |

TR, T 3 To Wi o &Y ¥ ok w® ¥fw d—

1. Supply of product samples for the purpose of test marketing.

2. Product information and market promotion. Cost of samples
and freight, both to be decided on case-to-case basis, subject to
a ceiling of Rs. 50,000;

3. Publicity and promotion in preparatian of product literature and
publicity matenial. 40% of the cost subject to a ceiling of Rs. 2
lakhs;

4. Brand publicity through advertisements. 40% of the cost subject
to a ceiling of Rs. 1 lakh;

5. Market Development Assistance;

6. Grant of EPCG licence for import of capital goods related to
agriculture at a concessional customs duty of 5%;

7. Grant of advance licence which entitles duty free import of
inputs for the export of agricultural products as per the standard
input-output norms.
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TREg, W 3o Wfesq W W Y W oww & faw @ #)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think, we can consider it.

st Refigeeg fRE: Buefa &1, o wem sAww fam &t 3 S 9
o ¢, FE R 2vardt A T w=E T 99 2 e WE O 3
H OTEAEH O FERt } BT W M 3@ F aHed oF =@ SR
wwmfa W, § om F oK wA N T wgm fF e W A I W
TR OF AR T Hd M BFow Q2] F fom dmm wE €1 39 # fab
W @ g ? f wicrmie ¥ SAmfeed e R e fen @ 3\ R
i &9 @ §62 F ToR T4 °@ @ 21 aFg wem @ 3 o
W AR B FE ¥ O F S TdW 2@ @ frw }, 39/ awnd
*F TR W IR O T e T R g0 am, Jnifired R @
S fF gfeeie § W fem T R, 39w FuRlm w3E A @ e
wWeft ¥ % 3@ ¥ W W A ¥R @
...(HagA) ...
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sit syaR fas: THeT, T8 & 1 3¢ 3Ear ¥ o R Aty e
I W TS ¥ 9% FEER WY @ fau & 38 F 9 Taed @ geem o%d &
faq a1 & ¥

sft fefiaora fog: ¥ a@ ¢ @ & F6 s@Er | et S amge }, S
& g o &) |
sft v fi: o AR AvERY ¥ T Ff)

st Tl S AT A wE {fF ol 7w 3
il B ) =i A N ¥ ok R @ mfeee iRdVR wwe g & S
R AT IR NI THFRI R T AIA, WA I U@
W FedAl TN 37 SO |

SHRI BALBIR K. PUNIJ: Thank you, Sir. The Minister has
claimed that our losing the Basmati case will have no bearing on
exports. [ do not know what sort of homework he has done. If it has
no bearing on our exports, then what was the point in fighting the
case in the court in the first place? I am sure there are implications
and grave implications for India. Secondly, the Government has
allowed export of 30 lakh tonnes of rice in the current year. Sir, five
months have passed. The hon. Minister has listed a number of steps
that have been taken o promore oxporis. I have only one question.
What are the expenses which hoave beon uwcurred on promotion
exercise? Secondly, how much rice has been contracted for exports in
the first five months and how much rice has becen shifted?

SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH: Sir, as far as the first part of the
question put by the hon. Member is concerned, we are obtaining
confirmation of this report. We have been successfully resisting the
patent claim. Indian Basmati has its own market. If the report is
correct, the patent will be for American Basmati. At this stage, we
do not visualise any effect on the export of Basmati. That is the first
part of the answer. Secondly, T have already explained the steps that
we are going to take.

SHRI BALBIR K. PUNI: What is the point in fighting the case in
an American court? .. .{Interruptions)...
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SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH: Hon. Member, Punj Ji, we have not
lost the case. Janeshwarji has also raised the same question. Again I
am saying that we have not lost. Nor formal info has been donc
regarding this particular order. The carlier decision was in our
favour.

st wpae fis: @Y W 39 swisH o # 3 fug w2 |

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: It is not a question of losing the case. The
United States has grantcd the patent to a variety of Basmati rice
which is being produced by particular company. So, the question of
winning or losing the case does not arise. We ought to have opposed
the grant of that patent.

st fefiasg fdg:*maa @ aow 9@ ® 7 B &9 39 ¥R W &2

st *=fe faee: TR S Fg &1 &8 a9 € 78 31 ¥ oW = 9@ @
T R

it Frelreaet &g A e erden & @eIR B ARIGEl Use 3§ &AW

sit fafigora fig: dfcn dfow) s fo=a AER, M =R F @ 9@ =
SAq § 5 ssgediale ¥ o Rrdmfeee Ry w W 2

it fafaew fidr: faoga

st fefasra fig: 3 w@ frgem @ fimfese fedye = B 98 Q
gfehariz @ T | T, feeme 399 S 3@ W@ ¥, o SE F TauE @
ST A wWET: T8 et 95 F wem) ¥ @ 9% W F @ ¥ g )

R W fome g o o wied @ wel w2

st fefaeg fig: =1l @ | @ 7)1 99 w0 wF 891 o SRfeea
Wodbv @, vl A FE AWM T

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, the problem in this matter is that
({nterruptions} Indian Basmati certainly can be exported to the rest of
the world, but when it is exported to the United States, then there

will be problems becasue they have already pot the patent on
Basmati. At that stage, there may be prohibition on imports only in
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the United States and not in the rest of the world. On that issue, you
will have to move the Patent Office in the United States of lift the
grant on patent to that company. When will you do this?

st fefiaag fay: v ) famfead TR = F & R, ax R RA
faer T2 § oiem ok SR o R w9 fre S, 3W BT W W aE A
W

st wite fosm: s sEd AR w0 S owew R T

MR. CHAIRMAN: According to him, you.can do it even now
...(Interruptions)...That was his question...(Interruptions)...That is
what he is saying...(Interruptions)... '

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: You do not have to wait for that.

SHRI BALBIR K. PUNJ: We have not lost the case; we have lost
the cost.

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIEE: Sir, the hon. Minister should
make a suo motu statement on this subject...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: It has affected thousands and thousands of
farmers of this country...(Interruptions).. The Government must
make a statcment on this issue...(Interruptions)... There should be a
Short Duration Discussion on this subject.

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIEE: The Minister should make a
statement,

st ffiea fifg: win Te@ = @ SR WW W W @ ERA
or... (EEH) ...

sit e @l WO, AN W W @ '2HE od R

sit fafiaera fidm: TeRY, 1999-2000 A ®AY Fla 24,000 FT T &
ITE-9M4.... () ..

sft AR e YA: 2000-2001 F FCHY,.. (WAUA)...

st fefiaera fidg: @eied, 2000-2001 % fou ¥R 9@ fFR ¢ =€ 27,500 e

Wy ¥ A # R (zmaam).. ¥ mE e ew aem ¥ i
... (T3 H)...

st o quet: FEEE A g and f §, T F Iwm Aw Rl
TS |
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st =feey fasmet: #0 ¥ +9 3w swnd = ¥z afem o
amim ¥ R @ wERy I ‘T @ oRw  iEwm
AR W AN T D Y 9 FEAE A AR F} T

st Rz figp: wrilm mumnfa A, s sy & ek
v A = oeh, ¥ a@ wm

it wfm fasme: @ 9 ot 9@ 2

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: Sir, I would like to
submit that this is an important issue and a lot of
misinformation can also come. Therefore, it is better that
the Government should make a statement and explain the
position. The hon. Minister cannot reply in half. He should
prepare a statement analysing the implications of it so that
the House can take note of.

st fafiom fiz: T fd st da s smm @m ek
A vt A = R, & F@ w=Em

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think the Government should make a
statement on this.

st feffaem fig: el = &, dw sow sy @ adR
IR v W o= AR, o ¥ A & faw dm E)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Assam Gas Cracker Project

*405. SHRI DRUPAD BORGOHAIN:
DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of agreement for supply of gas to the
proposed Gas Cracker Project in Assam; and
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